

## **RESOLUTION CRA22-01**

A RESOLUTION OF THE COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF THE CITY OF ALACHUA, FLORIDA; AMENDING THE FISCAL YEAR 2021-2022 BUDGET FOR THE RECEIPT OF UNANTICIPATED REVENUE; INCREASING THE CRA FUND TO APPROPRIATE REVENUES AND EXPENSES RELATED TO THE RURAL BUSINESS SERVICES (RBS) PROGRAM OF THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE (USDA) GRANT; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, on April 7, 2021, an application was submitted to the RBS requesting a grant to supplement CRA funding of a new parking lot in downtown Alachua; and

WHEREAS, on July 22, 2021, the "Request for Obligation of Funds" was executed by the USDA.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF THE CITY OF ALACHUA, FLORIDA AS FOLLOWS:

**Section 1.** The Finance and Administrative Services Director is directed to amend the Fiscal Year 2021-2022 Budget by increasing the CRA Fund and appropriating the amount of one hundred fifty thousand dollars (\$150,000) as reflected in the budget amendment attached hereto as Exhibit A.

**Section 2.** That this resolution shall become effective upon adoption.

**DULY ADOPTED** in regular session, this  $15^{th}$  day of November, 2021.

	COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF ALACHUA, FLORIDA		
ATTEST:	Gib Coerper, CRA Chair		
Mike DaRoza, CRA Executive Director			

## CITY OF ALACHUA BUDGET AMENDMENT / BUDGET TRANSFER

#	FUND NAME	DEPARTMENT NAME	ACCOUNT NAME	ACCOUNT NUMBER	REVENUES (+/-)	EXPENSES (+/-)		
1	CRA Fund	Special Expense	Federal Grants	310-000.0405-331.5000	150,000.00	0.00		
2	CRA Fund	Special Expense	CIP - Downtown Parking Lot	310-559.0405-506.6305	0.00	150,000.00		
3								
4								
5								
6								
7								
8								
9								
10								
11								
12								
13								
14								
15								
NOTE: TO INCREASE REVENUE OR EXPENSE = POSITIVE NUMBER, TO DECREASE REVENUE OR EXPENSE = NEGATIVE NUMBER.			/E NUMBER.	AMENDMENT/TRANSFER TOTALS	150,000.00	150,000.00		
USE WHOLE DOLLARS ONLY.					COMBINED TOTAL	300,000.00		
					_			
Purp	ose: Appropriate USDA-RBS	grant for downtown parking lot p	ursuant to Resolution CRA22-01.					
	APPROVED I	BY:						
FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES DIRECTOR			ID ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES DIRECTOR	DATE				
	APPROVED I	BY:			_			
CITY MANAGER				DATE				